

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

MIDWEST VALVE & FITTING COMPANY,
a Michigan corporation,
individually and on behalf of a
class of similarly situated persons
and entities,

COA Case No. 358868
Circuit Court Case No. 18-014337-CZ
Hon. Edward Ewell

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DETROIT, a municipal corporation,

Defendant/Appellee.

Kickham Hanley PLLC
Gregory D. Hanley (P51204)
Jamie K. Warrow (P61521)
Edward F. Kickham Jr. (P70332)
32121 Woodward Avenue, Suite 300
Royal Oak, Michigan 48073
(248) 544-1500
ghanley@kickhamhanley.com
jwarrow@kickhamhanley.com
ekickhamjr@kickhamhanley.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff/ Appellant

City of Detroit Law Department
Sheri L. Whyte (P41858)
Eric B. Gaabo (P39213)
2 Woodward Ave Ste 500
Detroit, MI 48226-3437
(313) 237-3052
gaabe@detroitmi.gov
Attorneys for Defendant/ Appellee

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**AMENDED
(TO SEPARATE EXHIBITS ONLY)**

RECEIVED by MCOA 6/13/2022 10:03:07 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. THE CITY DOES NOT ADDRESS THE FACT THAT ITS CHARTER DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE CHARGES 1

III. A LEGISLATIVE BODY CANNOT RETROACTIVELY AUTHORIZE *ULTRA VIRES* ACTIVITIES, AND THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE DETROIT CITY COUNCIL EVER INTENDED TO AUTHORIZE THE CHARGES AT ANY TIME PRIOR TO 2021..... 3

IV. THE CITY’S CITED AUTHORITY DOES NOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THE CHARGES ARE REGULATORY OR PROPORTIONATE UNDER *BOLT*..... 4

V. THE SUPREME COURT IN *BOLT* REJECTED THE CITY’S VOLUNTARINESS ARGUMENT..... 7

VI. THE CITY FAILED TO PRESERVE ITS GOVERNMENTAL IMMUNITY ARGUMENT..... 7

VII. THE CITY FAILS TO REFUTE PLAINTIFF’S ARGUMENT THAT THE CHARGES VIOLATE THE CITY’S ORDINANCES..... 8

CONCLUSION 9

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adler v. Dormio</i> , 309 Mich. App. 702, 706; 872 N.W.2d 721 (2015)	9
<i>Bolt v. City of Lansing</i> , 221 Mich. App. 79, 98-99, 561 N.W.2d 423, 431-32 (1997)	6
<i>Bond v. Pub. Sch. of Ann Arbor Sch. Dist.</i> , 383 Mich. 693, 704; 178 N.W.2d 484 (1970).....	3
<i>Churchill v. Common Council</i> , 153 Mich. 93, 95 (1908).....	4
<i>Downriver Plaza Group v. City of Southgate</i> , 444 Mich. 656, 657; 513 N.W.2d 807 (1994).....	3
<i>Fletcher Oil v. City of Bay City</i> , 247 Mich. 572, 576-77; 226 N.W. 248 (1929).....	8
<i>In re Jenny Lynn Mining Co.</i> , 780 F.2d 585, 588-89 (6 th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Mkt. Place v. Ann Arbor</i> , 134 Mich. App. 567, 583-85; 351 N.W.2d 607 (1984)	1
<i>Napier v. Jacobs</i> , 429 Mich. 222, 227, 414 N.W.2d 862 (1987).....	8
<i>Ross v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 420 Mich. 567, 620 n.33; 363 N.W.2d 641 (1984).....	3
<i>Shab v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 324 Mich. App. 182, 194, 920 N.W.2d 148 (2018)	8
<i>Stott v. Stott Realty Co.</i> , 288 Mich. 35, 47-45; 284 N.W.635 (1939)	4
<i>that North Star Line, Inc. v. City of Grand Rapids</i> , 259 Mich. 654; 244 N.W. 192 (1932)	5
<i>Vernor v. Sec. of State</i> , 179 Mich. 157, 164; 146 N.W. 338 (1914).....	6
<i>Westlake Transp. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 255 Mich. App. 589, 612-13; 662 N.W.2d 784 (2003)	6
<i>Wheeler v. Charter Twp. of Shelby</i> , 265 Mich. App. 657, 667; 697 N.W.2d 180 (2005)	4
<i>Wolf v. City of Detroit</i> , 287 Mich. App. 184; 786 N.W.2d 620 (2010).....	5
<i>Wright v. Genesee Cty.</i> , 504 Mich. 410, 419-20; 934 N.W.2d 805 (2019).....	8

Other Authorities

City Ordinance Section 18-1-22, Subsection 1.6.2 8

Section 9-507 1
